CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

RMB in million, unless specified

 Unaudited

 1Q2019

1Q2018

(Restated)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 28,799  20,753

Net cash flows used in investing activities (21,376)  (39,303)

Net cash flows generated from financing activities 5,580   32,144

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 13,003  13,594

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 97,814  105,697

Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents  (1,125)   (2,219)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 109,692   117,072

Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents:

Bank balances and cash 45,066  43,068

Term deposits and highly liquid investments with initial terms within

three months 64,626   74,004

109,692   117,072

13

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

RMB in million,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

的股份酬金

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

   Unaudited three months ended March 31, 2019

Operating profit  36,742   2,033  (10,546) 114  127  28,470

Profit for the period  27,856   2,564  (10,397) 1,061  589  21,673

Profit attributable to equity holders  27,210   2,477  (10,366) 1,020  589  20,930

Operating margin 43%   33%

Net margin 33%   25%

   Unaudited three months ended December 31, 2018

Operating profit  17,288   2,459  1,579  198  864  22,388

Profit for the period  14,026   2,879  517  1,882  936  20,240

Profit attributable to equity holders  14,229   2,804  (125) 1,814  1,008  19,730

Operating margin 20%   26%

Net margin 17%   24%

   Unaudited three months ended March 31, 2018

Operating profit  30,692   1,632  (7,788) 100  636  25,272

Profit for the period  23,973   1,682  (7,765) 531  709  19,130

Profit attributable to equity holders  23,290   1,585  (7,766) 495  709  18,313

Operating margin 42%   34%

Net margin 33%   26%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax